Decision No. 26975

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application of RODNEY A. EORNER for a Motor Carrier Transportation Agent's License.

Application No. 19191.

Rodney A. Horner, in propria persona,
Robt. Brennan and H. K. Lockwood, by H. K. Lockwood,
for The Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co.
Orla St. Clair and H. K. Lockwood, by H. K. Lockwood,
for Pacific Greyhound Line, Inc.
Capt. Jas. Cunn for Board of Public Utilities &
Transp. of the City of Los Angeles,
W. Claire Anpaugh for Miss Cormier, Protestant.

BY THE COMMISSION:

<u>OPINION</u>

Rodney A. Horner has applied for a Motor Carrier Transportation Agent's License as required by the provisions of Chapter 390, Statutes of 1933.

A public hearing on this application was conducted by Examiner Handford at Los Angeles, the matter was duly submitted and is now ready for decision.

Applicant proposes to have his office located at No. 461 Mest Colorado Boulevard, Glendale, and to operate as a Commission Agent of the Pacific Greyhound Lines, Inc.

The granting of the application is protested by Miss Cormier of Glendale. This protestant was a passenger from Glendale to Vancouver, Washington, and the applicant

l.

after having received and receipted for the passenger's baggage had same stolen while transporting it from Glendale to the Hollywood station of the Pacific Greyhound Line. No settlement of this loss has been made, neither the applicant nor the Pacific Greyhound having acknowledged responsibility. The adjudication of this claim is not a matter for the determination of this Commission. 0

After a full consideration of this record, we are of the opinion that the license herein applied for should be granted.

ORDER

A public hearing having been held on the above entitled application, the matter having been duly submitted and the Commission being now fully advised,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that a Motor Carrier Transportation Agent's License be issued, in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 390, Statutes of 1933, to Rodney A. Horner, same authorizing said Horner to sell or negotiate for the sale of motor transportation at No.461 West Colorado Boulevard, Glendale, in Los Angeles county and over the lines of the following motor stage lines:

Pacific Greyhound Lines, Inc. Western Greyhound Lines, Ltd. Union Pacific Stages of Calif. Inland Stages.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 23 day of April, 1934.

2.